approximately HK$5.5

million, respectively.

(i) approximately

50%, or HK$2.75

million for the

development,

operation and

working capital

needs of the

Group’s oil fields

in the USA; and

(ii) approximately

50%, or HK$2.75

million for other

business operation

and general

working capital of

the Group.

(i) approximately

HK$2.57 million

have been utilised

as intended, and

the remaining of

approximately

HK$0.18 million

will be utilised as

intended; and

(ii) approximately

HK$2.75 million

have been utilised

as intended .

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 15 –

9. EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 857,305,482 Shares in issue. The following

table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)

immediately after Completion, assuming there will be no change in the issued Shares other than the

allotment and issue of the Capitalisation Shares:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

Capitalisation Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate

(%)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

(%)

(Note 1) (Note 1)

Controlling shareholders
Xin Hua (Note 2) 580,172,014 67.67 592,220,206 68.12

Directors
Ms. Zhong Bifeng 5,000,000 0.58 5,000,000 0.58

Mr. Jin Ailong 4,726,000 0.55 4,726,000 0.54

Public Shareholders 267,407,468 31.20 267,407,468 30.76

Total 857,305,482 100.00 869,353,674 100.00

Notes:

1. The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between totals and sums of
amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

2. Xin Hua is ultimately owned as to 46.28%, 34.92% and 18.80% by Mr. Yu, Ms. Chen Junyan and Mr. Chen Yaxin,
respectively.

10. LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As at the Latest Practicable Date, Xin Hua is a controlling shareholder of the Company who

beneficially owns 580,172,014 Shares, representing approximately 67.67% of the issued Shares. Xin

Hua is ultimately owned by Mr. Yu, the executive Director, as to 46.28%, Ms. Chen Junyan as to 34.92%

[…]

the Five Days Range and is better than the Five Days Median; (c) the Issue Price

represents a premium of approximately 49.82% over the net asset value

attributable to owners of the Company per Share falls within the NAV Range and

is better than the NAV Median and NAV Average,

we are of the view that the terms of the Loan Settlement Agreement are on normal

commercial terms and are fair and reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders

are concerned and in the interest of the Group and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 44 –

IV. Potential dilution effects of the Loan Settlement

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 857,305,482 Shares in issue. The following

table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)

immediately after Completion, assuming there will be no change in the issued Shares other than the

allotment and issue of the Capitalisation Shares:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

Capitalisation Shares
Number of

Shares

Approximate

(%)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

(%)

(Note 1) (Note 1)

Controlling shareholders
Xin Hua (Note 2) 580,172,014 67.67 592,220,206 68.12

Directors
Ms. Zhong Bifeng 5,000,000 0.58 5,000,000 0.58

Mr. Jin Ailong 4,726,000 0.55 4,726,000 0.54

Public Shareholders 267,407,468 31.20 267,407,468 30.76

Total 857,305,482 100.00 869,353,674 100.00

Notes:

1. The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between totals and sums of
amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

2. Xin Hua is ultimately owned as to 46.28%, 34.92% and 18.80% by Mr. Yu, Ms. Chen Junyan and Mr. Chen Yaxin,
respectively.

As shown in the above table, we noted that the shareholding in the Company held by the existing

public Shareholders would be diluted from approximately 31.20% as at the Latest Practicable Date to

approximately 30.76% immediately after the allotment and issue of the Capitalisation Shares,

representing a dilution of approximately 0.44%. We are aware of the Loan Settlement will incur a